PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7624860

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
POLARIS INDUSTRIES, INC.	07/01/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TAP WORLDWIDE, LLC
Street Address:	400 WEST ARTESIA BLVD
City:	COMPTON
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90220

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9895952
Patent Number:	9463680
Patent Number:	9879770
Patent Number:	9844993
Patent Number:	11014517
Patent Number:	D915974
Patent Number:	10899590
Patent Number:	D906624
Patent Number:	D872036
Patent Number:	D918007
Patent Number:	D909944
Application Number:	29781811
Application Number:	16828105
Application Number:	17068010
Application Number:	63174887
Application Number:	16934759
Application Number:	17327084

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)862-2200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

PATENT

REEL: 061876 FRAME: 0003

507577970

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3128622000

Email: rob.soneson@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: ROB SONESON Address Line 1: 300 N LASALLE

Address Line 2: KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	45270-1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROB SONESON
SIGNATURE:	/rsoneson/
DATE SIGNED:	11/02/2022

Total Attachments: 31

source=TAB 12 - TAP - Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement_(88407291_1)#page1.tif source=TAB 12 - TAP - Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement (88407291 1)#page2.tif source=TAB 12 - TAP - Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement (88407291 1)#page3.tif source=TAB 12 - TAP - Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement (88407291 1)#page4.tif source=TAB 12 - TAP - Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement (88407291 1)#page5.tif source=TAB 12 - TAP - Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement (88407291 1)#page6.tif source=TAB 12 - TAP - Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement_(88407291_1)#page7.tif source=TAB 12 - TAP - Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement (88407291 1)#page8.tif source=TAB 12 - TAP - Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement (88407291 1)#page9.tif source=TAB 12 - TAP - Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement_(88407291_1)#page10.tif source=TAB 12 - TAP - Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement_(88407291_1)#page11.tif source=TAB 12 - TAP - Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement (88407291_1)#page12.tif source=TAB 12 - TAP - Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement (88407291 1)#page13.tif source=TAB 12 - TAP - Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement (88407291 1)#page14.tif source=TAB 12 - TAP - Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement (88407291 1)#page15.tif source=TAB 12 - TAP - Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement (88407291 1)#page16.tif source=TAB 12 - TAP - Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement (88407291 1)#page17.tif source=TAB 12 - TAP - Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement (88407291 1)#page18.tif source=TAB 12 - TAP - Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement (88407291 1)#page19.tif source=TAB 12 - TAP - Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement (88407291 1)#page20.tif source=TAB 12 - TAP - Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement (88407291 1)#page21.tif source=TAB 12 - TAP - Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement (88407291 1)#page22.tif source=TAB 12 - TAP - Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement (88407291 1)#page23.tif source=TAB 12 - TAP - Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement (88407291 1)#page24.tif source=TAB 12 - TAP - Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement (88407291 1)#page25.tif source=TAB 12 - TAP - Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement (88407291 1)#page26.tif source=TAB 12 - TAP - Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement (88407291 1)#page27.tif source=TAB 12 - TAP - Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement_(88407291_1)#page28.tif source=TAB 12 - TAP - Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement (88407291_1)#page29.tif source=TAB 12 - TAP - Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement (88407291 1)#page30.tif source=TAB 12 - TAP - Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement (88407291 1)#page31.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement ("<u>Assignment</u>") is made and entered into as of July 1, 2022 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>") by and between Polaris Industries, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Assignor</u>") and TAP Worldwide, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Assignee</u>"). Terms not defined herein but defined in the Purchase Agreement (as defined below) shall have the meaning defined in the Purchase Agreement. Assignor and Assignee are each referred to individually as a "<u>Party</u>" and referred to collectively as the "<u>Parties</u>."

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Purchase Agreement, dated as of June 13, 2022 by and among Polaris Industries Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Parent"), Polaris Sales Inc., a Minnesota corporation ("Polaris Sales"), and Polaris Industries Ltd., a Canada limited company ("Polaris Canada" and, together with Parent and Polaris Sales, "Sellers"), and Wheel Pros, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Buyer") (as amended, restated, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Purchase Agreement"), Seller has agreed to sell and transfer to Buyer all of the Purchased Interests (the "Transaction");

WHEREAS, in connection with the Transaction, Assignor has agreed, on behalf of itself and its Affiliates, to assign to Assignee of its and their their right, title, and interest in and to certain Intellectual Property, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the representations, warranties, covenants and agreements contained in the Purchase Agreement and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, Assignor and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

- Assignment of Intellectual Property. Assignor hereby irrevocably sells, assigns, transfers, and conveys to Assignee, on behalf of itself and its Affiliates, for no additional consideration, all of Assignor's and its Affiliate's right, title, and interest in and to (i) all Intellectual Property (A) exclusively used in, exclusively held for use in, or exclusively related to the operation of the Business, or (B) developed exclusively by any employee or third party engaged by a TAP Group Company (or any of their predecessors), (ii) all Intellectual Property described on Schedule A, and (iii) all Patents that issue on any of the foregoing or are foreign counterparts, continuations, divisionals, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations and extensions of any of the foregoing, in each case of (i) through (iii), to the extent owned by such Assignor or its Affiliates as of the Effective Date (collectively, the "Assigned IP"), including without limitation, the right to pursue registrations and applications for registration of the Assigned IP, the right to secure registration of the Assigned IP and this Assignment, and the right to initiate other proceedings before all Governmental Bodies with respect to the Assigned IP.
- 2. <u>Recordation; Further Assurances.</u> Assignor authorizes the Commissioner for Patents, Commissioner for Trademarks, Register of Copyrights and any other applicable governmental officials (or domain name registrars) to record and register this Assignment upon request by Assignee. Upon the reasonable written request of Assignee, Assignor agrees, at the expense of Assignee and without any further consideration, to execute and deliver such other documents, certificates, agreements and other writings and to take such other actions as may be

necessary or reasonably requested in order to consummate or make effective the transactions contemplated by this Assignment.

Assignment and the terms of the Purchase Agreement, the terms of the Purchase Agreement shall govern and control. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the Laws of the State of Delaware applicable to agreements made and to be performed entirely within such State, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of Delaware or any other jurisdiction). This Assignment may be executed in any number of duplicate counterparts (including by means of .pdf format), each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. This Assignment may not be amended or altered except by a written instrument executed by the Parties.

[remainder of page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of Assignor and Assignee has caused this Agreement to be executed by a duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR:

Polaris Industries Inc.

Name: Robert P. Mack

Title: Authorized Officer

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of Assignor and Assignee has caused this Agreement to be executed by a duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNEE:

TAP Worldwide LLC

Name: Stephen Eastman

Title: Chief Executive Officer

SCHEDULE A ASSIGNED INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Schedule 2.12 Intellectual Property

(a)

i. Patents

Country	Title	Reg. /App.	Reg. / App. No	Current	Owner	Module/Status
Canada	Two-Piece Adjustable Strut Spacer	Date 10/29/2015	CA2910635	Registrant ¹ TAP Worldwide,	TAP Worldwide,	Pending
Canada	Two-stage sway bar	04/07/2015	CA2887414	TAP Worldwide,	TAP Worldwide,	Pending
Canada	Locking differential, TAP	04/07/2015	CA2887514	LLC TAP	LLC TAP	Pending
G 1		10/16/2020	CA2006447	Worldwide, LLC	Worldwide, LLC	D 1:
Canada	Modular Containment System And Method	10/16/2020	CA3096447	Polaris Industries Inc.	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Pending
Canada	Wheel carrier bracket assembly, HD pivot reinforcement bracket, TAP	04/21/2022	190108	Polaris Industries Inc.	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Registered
Canada	Wheel carrier bracket assembly, HD pivot reinforcement bracket, TAP	04/21/2022	201660	Polaris Industries Inc.	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Registered
Canada	Wheel carrier bracket assembly, HD pivot reinforcement bracket, TAP	02/11/2022	201661	Polaris Industries Inc.	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Registered
Canada	Winch for a vehicle having damage protection, Smittybilt Armored Winch and Accessories, TAP	11/23/2021	CA3118319	Polaris Industries Inc.	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Registered
China	Wheel carrier bracket assembly, HD pivot reinforcement bracket, TAP	09/23/2019	2019305224676	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Registered
China	Wheel carrier bracket assembly, HD pivot reinforcement bracket, TAP	09/23/2019	2020304902754	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Registered
China	Winch, armored winch, TAP	11/12/2019	CN2019302080625	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Registered
China	Winch, armored winch, XRC, TAP	11/12/2019	CN2019302082851	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Registered
China	Winch controller, remote control for armored winch, TAP	10/15/2019	ZL2019302080589	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Registered
Taiwan	Winch for a vehicle having damage protection, Smittybilt Armored Winch and Accessories, TAP	06/21/2021	I731454	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Registered

¹ "Current registrant" column reflects the publicly listed Registrant with the applicable IPOs as of the date hereof. Inclusion of a Registrant in this Schedule of an entity other than a TAP Group Company shall not be deemed to be an exception to any representation or warranty.

Taiwan	Winch, armored winch,	04/21/2020	TWD204257	TAP	TAP	Pending
	TAP			Worldwide, LLC	Worldwide, LLC	
Гаiwan	Winch, armored winch, XRC, TAP	04/01/2020	TWD203721	TAP Worldwide,	TAP Worldwide,	Pending
Гаiwan	Winch controller, remote control for armored winch,	04/21/2020	TWD204256	TAP Worldwide,	TAP Worldwide,	Pending
USA	TAP Two-stage sway bar	02/20/2018	US9895952	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Registered
JSA	Two-stage sway bar	10/11/2016	US9463680	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Registered
JSA	Locking Differential	01/30/2018	US9879770	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Registered
JSA	Two-Piece Adjustable Strut Spacer	12/19/2017	US9844993	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Registered
JSA	Vehicle accessories RUF fender, TAP	09/09/2021	US20210276504	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Pending
JSA	Vehicle accessories, M1A2 front bumper, TAP	05/25/2021	USUS11014517	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Registered
JSA	VEHICLE SIDE STEP, Apollo side steps, TAP	04/13/2021	D915,974	Polaris Industries Inc.	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Registered
USA	CENTRAL TIRE DEFLATION/INFLATION SYSTEM, CTIS, TAP	07/21/2020	16/934,759	Polaris Industries Inc.	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Pending
JSA	VEHICLE SIDE STEP, Apollo side steps (4-door), TAP	02/09/2021	D909,944	Polaris Industries Inc.	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Registered
JSA	Winch for a vehicle having damage protection, Smittybilt Armored Winch and Accessories, TAP	01/26/2021	US10899590	Polaris Industries Inc.	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Registered
JSA	Winch, H2O, armored winch, TAP	12/29/2020	USD906624	Polaris Industries Inc.	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Registered
JSA	Winch controller, remote control for armored winch, TAP	01/07/2020	USD872036	Polaris Industries Inc.	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Registered
JSA	Wheel carrier bracket assembly, HD pivot reinforcement bracket, TAP	05/04/2021	USD918007	Polaris Industries Inc.	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Registered
JSA	Winch, armored winch, XRC, TAP	02/09/2021	D909,944	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Registered
USA	Wheel carrier bracket assembly, HD pivot reinforcement bracket, TAP	04/30/2021	29/781,811	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Pending
USA	WHEEL CARRIER BRACKET ASSEMBLY, HD Pivot Reinforcement bracket, spare tire holder with unique reinforcement	03/24/2020	16/828,105	Polaris Industries Inc.	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Pending

	bracket located inside the taillight of the vehicle, TAP					
USA	MODULAR CONTAINMENT SYSTEM AND METHOD, Modular and Configurable Cargo Bed Toppers and Covers, TAP	10/12/2020	17/068,010	Polaris Industries Inc.	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Pending
USA	Adjustable Bed Divider, TAP	04/14/2021	63/174,887	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Pending
World Intellectual Property Org. (WIPO)	Winch for a vehicle having damage protection, Smittybilt Armored Winch and Accessories, TAP	10/30/2019	PCT/US2019/58705	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Pending

ii. Trademarks

Trademark list attached as Annex A to Schedule 2.12(a).

iii. Copyrights

Title	Registration No.	Registration Date	Current Owner of Record
Cart Alliance Software.	TX 0007712571	December 05, 2012	Tap Worldwide, LLC

iv. Domain Names

Domain Name	Expiration Date	Registrant Organization	Registrar
4wd.com	10/12/2024	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
4wd.sucks	8/17/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
4wdh.com	6/22/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
4wdjeepgiveaway.com	9/26/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
4wheelparts.ca	12/8/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions Canada ULC
4wheelparts.club	11/14/2025	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
4wheelparts.com	3/15/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
4wheelparts.com.au	11/24/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	GoDaddy.com, LLC
4wheelparts.im	12/21/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Redacted
4wheelparts.in	12/8/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Key-Systems GmbH
4wheelparts.info	12/8/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
4wheelparts.me	12/8/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
4wheelparts.mobi	12/8/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
4wheelparts.net	11/17/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
4wheelparts.org	10/2/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
4wheelparts.shop	9/28/2024	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
4wheelparts.sucks	8/17/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
4wheelparts.tv	12/8/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
4wheelpartsblog.com	7/17/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
4wheelpartsdirect.com	4/30/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC

Domain Name	Expiration Date	Registrant Organization	Registrar
4wheelpartsutv.com	7/18/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
4wp-online.com	4/4/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
4wp.co	2/27/2025	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
4wp.com	7/23/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
4wp.global	4/4/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
4wp.io	4/4/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Key-Systems GmbH
4wp.life	4/4/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
4wp.shop	9/29/2024	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
4wp.sucks	8/17/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
4wp.tech	4/4/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
4wpcustoms.com	7/24/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
4wpcustoms.email	9/11/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
4wpfactory.com	10/15/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
4wpfleet.com	10/3/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
4wpfleet.net	10/3/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
4wpgarage.com	1/28/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
4wpmerch.com	2/3/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
4wpofficial.com	9/13/2024	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
4wputv.com	7/18/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
4wpw.com	3/28/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
4wpwholesale.ca	10/14/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Go Daddy Domains Canada, Inc.
4wpwholesale.com	10/2/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
accessories4jeep.com	7/30/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
atlanticautosports.com	6/28/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
blog4wheelparts.com	3/19/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
brandsmfg.com	5/4/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
cartalliance.com	1/26/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
comingupbig.com	1/12/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
dealerservicesinc.net	11/10/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
dealerservicesint.com	12/4/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
dealerslink.net	4/2/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
defenderrack.com	9/14/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
defenderracks.com	9/14/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
defenderroofracks.com	4/17/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
doyourrigright.com	11/12/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
drivetraindepot.com	7/23/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
drivetrainwarehouse.com	6/7/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
dsicustomvehicles.com	1/24/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
dsivehicles.com	3/5/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
explorerlighting.com	6/13/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC

Domain Name	Expiration Date	Registrant Organization	Registrar
explorerlighting.net	4/1/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
explorerprocomp.com	5/26/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
floorliners.com	8/18/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
fourwheeldrivehardware.com	6/22/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
fourwheelparts.com	9/20/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
fwputv.com	7/18/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
g2axle.com	9/23/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
gam10.com	12/12/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	GoDaddy.com, LLC
gears4less.com	12/27/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
gearsquad.co	5/12/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
gearsquad.com	8/25/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
gearsquad.net	5/13/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
gnarlytires.com	7/13/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
gowarn.com	1/25/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
gregadlermotorsports.com	7/29/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	GoDaddy.com, LLC
howshe4wheels.com	2/25/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
howshefourwheels.com	2/25/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
ishop4wd.com	11/16/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
jeeparts.ca	9/9/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions Canada ULC
jeepersdepot.com	4/20/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
jeeppartsguide.com	7/16/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
jeepsunlimited.com	4/16/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
jeeptopdepot.com	7/23/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
jeeptops4less.com	3/5/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
lifeisbetteroff-road.com	1/16/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
lifeisbetteroffroad.com	1/16/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
lrgrims.com	11/30/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
lrgwheels.com	11/22/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
mltruck.com	9/13/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
metalmulishawheels.com	2/5/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
my-4wp.com	4/4/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
national4wd.ca	4/16/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions Canada ULC
national4wd.com	11/21/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
national4wd.info	4/8/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
national4wd.net	12/4/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
national4wdonline.com	12/4/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
offroadadventures.com	6/6/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
offroadadventures.net	12/5/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
offroaddriven.com	10/31/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
oraftp.com	9/11/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC

	Expiration	Registrant	a
Domain Name	Date 4/1/2022	Organization TAR Worldwide LLC	Registrar
oramagazine.com	4/16/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
oramagazine.net	7/9/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
oratv.com	8/11/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
overstockgarage.com	6/16/2025	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
partskart.com	6/5/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
performance4trucks.com	11/18/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
poisonspider.com	7/11/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	GoDaddy.com, LLC
poisonspider.net	4/1/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
poisonspidercustoms.net	4/1/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
poisonspyder.com	1/14/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
poisonspyder.info	4/8/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
poisonspyder.net	4/1/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
poisonspydercustoms.com	1/14/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
poisonspydercustoms.net	2/21/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
poisonspyderracing.com	11/8/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
procomp-products.com	4/25/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
procomp-racing.com	2/3/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
procomp-store.com	11/4/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	GoDaddy.com, LLC
procompaustralia.com	3/26/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
procompmotorsport.com	11/13/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
procompram.com	5/4/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
procompreviews.com	1/30/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
procomptire.com	10/19/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
procomptires.com	8/23/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
procompusa.com	6/3/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
procompvip.com	3/24/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
procompwheels.com	8/22/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
prorunnerusa.com	1/12/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
quickautosearch.com	3/14/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
redrockaccessories.com	7/6/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
redrockautoparts.com	7/6/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
redrockjeepparts.com	7/6/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
redrocksuspension.com	7/6/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
redrocktruckandjeep.com	7/6/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
rubiconexpress.com	11/13/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
rubiconmfg.com	10/28/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
rubiconusa.com	7/17/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
smittybilt.com	1/2/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
smittybilt.net	1/11/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
smittybiltdepot.com	1/28/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC

Domain Name	Expiration Date	Registrant Organization	Registrar
smittybiltinc.com	9/2/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
smittybiltm1.com	9/13/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
smittybiltrollbar.com	9/1/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
smittybiltwinchmount.com	8/4/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
socaljeeps.com	6/20/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
soupuptruck,com	7/16/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
spydercustoms.com	1/14/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
spydercustoms.net	4/1/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
tapallaccess.com	8/27/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
tapautoparts.com	5/10/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
tapsales.ca	10/14/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Go Daddy Domains Canada, Inc.
tapsales.com	7/14/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
tapww.com	10/31/2025	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
tawallaccess.com	4/3/2023	TAP	Launchpad, Inc.
tawlink.com	10/4/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
team4wheelparts.com	3/16/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
team4wheelparts.net	3/16/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
team4wp.com	9/13/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
tirepackage.com	7/23/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
tmgroupusa.com	11/1/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
tmgtoolbox.com	8/28/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
tmsuspension.com	3/5/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
trailmasterliftkit.com	1/7/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
trailmastersuspension.com	1/13/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
trailmasterusa.com	11/9/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
transamericanautoparts.com	7/18/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
transamericanautoparts.sucks	8/17/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
transamericanwholesale.ca	1/23/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions Canada ULC
transamericanwholesale.com	3/1/2023	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
transammfg.com	7/4/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
transamtools.com	7/4/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
truckjeepsuvparts.com	12/17/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
unitedwebsales.com	7/23/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
urbanguynation.com	8/3/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC
winchdepot.com	7/23/2022	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Network Solutions, LLC

Annex A to Schedule 2.12(a)

Selected TM Records

N N R P	PROCOMP	BRAWLER	DO YOUR RIG RIGHT	4WP	Citation PRO RUNNER
USPTO	USPTO	USPTO	USPTO	USPTO	Source USPTO
Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Status Registered
TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Owner TAP Worldwide, LLC
87975626	87260209	87874699	88188213	88344516	Application Number 88740385
30-JUN-2016	07-DEC-2016	12-APR-2018	09-NOV-2018	18-MAR-2019	Application Date 27-DEC-2019
5313778	5686661	5667563	6335555	6373504	Registration Number 6262877
17-OCT-2017	26-FEB-2019	29-JAN-2019	27-APR-2021	01-JUN-2021	Registration Date

POISON SPYDER USPTO	POISON SPYDER USPTO	TM TRAIL MASTER	TM TRAIL MASTER	CRUSHER	CRUSHER	SPYDERSHELL
₹ USPTO	R USPTO	USPTO	USPTO	USPTO	USPTO	USPTO
Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered
TAP Manufacturing, LLC	TAP Manufacturing, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Manufacturing, LLC	TAP Manufacturing, LLC	TAP Manufacturing, LLC
86714734	86714723	86721649	86827076	86840223	86845603	87088194
04-AUG-2015	04-AUG-2015	11-AUG-2015	20-NOV-2015	04-DEC-2015	10-DEC-2015	29-JUN-2016
5266536	5256826	5233194	4997629	5317679	5291745	5197309
15-AUG-2017	01-AUG-2017	27-JUN-2017	12-JUL-2016	24-OCT-2017	19-SEP-2017	02-MAY-2017

PROCOMP	ROCK CRAWLER USPTO	G2	CORE 44	Design Only	POISON SPYDER USPTO	Design Only
USPTO	_ER USPTO	USPTO	USPTO	USPTO	DER USPTO	USPTO
Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered
TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Manufacturing, LLC	TAP Manufacturing, LLC	TAP Manufacturing, LLC
86358213	86404535	86412938	86619179	86655171	86655088	86702663
05-AUG-2014	24-SEP-2014	02-OCT-2014	04-MAY-2015	08-JUN-2015	08-JUN-2015	23-JUL-2015
4890208	4820984	4914728	4888456	5281703	5266468	5649545
19-JAN-2016	29-SEP-2015	08-MAR-2016	19-JAN-2016	05-SEP-2017	15-AUG-2017	08-JAN-2019

LRG	SMITTYBILTDEP USPTO OT	LRG	4WP	4WD 4WHEEL DRIVE HARDWARE	TRAIL MASTER	LIFE IS BETTER OFF-ROAD
USPTO	USPTO	USPTO	USPTO	USPTO	USPTO	USPTO
Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered
TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC
85483148	85528681	85555824	85720135	85720105	85769587	86978864
29-NOV-2011	30-JAN-2012	29-FEB-2012	04-SEP-2012	04-SEP-2012	01-NOV-2012	30-DEC-2013
4306258	4269679	4310442	4641689	4321205	5133960	4975030
19-MAR-2013	01-JAN-2013	26-MAR-2013	18-NOV-2014	16-APR-2013	31-JAN-2017	07-JUN-2016

PATENT REEL: 061876 FRAME: 0020

PRO COMP	OFF-ROAD ADVENTURES	G2	CART ALLIANCE USPTO	X20	VSRT	PRO RUNNER
USPTO	USPTO	USPTO	USPTO	USPTO	USPTO	USPTO
Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered
TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC
77175995	77279214	77881242	85250029	85254730	85447773	85447756
08-MAY-2007	13-SEP-2007	25-NOV-2009	23-FEB-2011	01-MAR-2011	14-OCT-2011	14-OCT-2011
3541021	3775180	3938751	4339168	4068658	4318041	4318040
02-DEC-2008	13-APR-2010	29-MAR-2011	21-MAY-2013	06-DEC-2011	09-APR-2013	09-APR-2013

4 WHEEL PARTS USPTO	EXTREME-DUTY USPTO	STREET LOCK	PRO COMP	OFF-ROAD ADVENTURES	LEVEL LIFT	ACCU PRO
S USPTO	/ USPTO	USPTO	USPTO	USPTO	USPTO	USPTO
Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered
TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Manufacturing, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC
76488941	76497893	76525590	76630262	78572616	77130261	77146363
10-FEB-2003	17-MAR-2003	26-JUN-2003	03-FEB-2005	22-FEB-2005	13-MAR-2007	02-APR-2007
2996336	2810297	3025075	3052867	3113966	3550838	3446150
20-SEP-2005	03-FEB-2004	13-DEC-2005	31-JAN-2006	11-JUL-2006	23-DEC-2008	10-JUN-2008

SMITTYBILT	FOUR WHEEL DRIVE HARDWARE	4 WHEEL DRIVE HARDWARE	4WD 4WHEEL DRIVE HARDWARE	MX6	SUSPENSION SYSTEMS THAT WORK	4WHEEL PARTS
USPTO	USPTO	USPTO	USPTO	USPTO	USPTO	USPTO
Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered
TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Manufacturing, LLC	TAP Manufacturing, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC
74637727	75609516	76351499	76350853	76369473	76369403	76488942
23-FEB-1995	21-DEC-1998	14-DEC-2001	14-DEC-2001	12-FEB-2002	12-FEB-2002	10-FEB-2003
2038126	2351499	2690388	2685891	2765328	2725739	2937233
18-FEB-1997	23-MAY-2000	25-FEB-2003	11-FEB-2003	16-SEP-2003	10-JUN-2003	05-APR-2005

4WP Design	PRO RUNNER	TRANSAMERICA N AUTO PARTS	TRANSAMERICA N AUTO PARTS	TRANSAMERICA N AUTO PARTS	4 WHEEL PARTS	4WD
Canada	Canada	State	State	State	State	USPTO
Pending	Pending	Registered (HI)	Registered (LA)	Registered (LA)	Registered (LA)	Registered
TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC
1952064	2003652					73537591
18-MAR-2019	27-DEC-2019					14-MAY-1985
PENDING	PENDING	4079091	651508	652101	652100	1399899
PENDING	PENDING	08-DEC-2009	28-APR-2014	20-MAY-2014	20-MAY-2014	01-JUL-1986

PRO COMP &	CRUSHER	SPYDERSHELL L	N N P	PROCOMP Logo	GET OFF-GRID	DO YOUR RIG RIGHT
Canada	Canada	Canada	Canada	Canada	Canada	Canada
Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered
TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Manufacturing, LLC	TAP Manufacturing, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC
1760490	1761070	1789449	1789706	1813953	1840540	1929820
21-DEC-2015	23-DEC-2015	30-JUN-2016	04-JUL-2016	13-DEC-2016	02-JUN-2017	09-NOV-2018
TMA957676	TMA985973	TMA1029854	TMA1029841	TMA995451	TMA1065492	TMA1115228
12-DEC-2016	30-NOV-2017	20-JUN-2019	20-JUN-2019	27-APR-2018	06-DEC-2019	02-DEC-2021

LRG	LIFE IS BETTER OFF-ROAD	4WP	POISON SPYDER Canada	DESIGN	POISON SPYDER Canada DESIGN	TRAIL MASTER and Design
Canada	Canada	Canada	₹ Canada	Canada	? Canada	Canada
Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered
TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Manufacturing, LLC	TAP Manufacturing, LLC	TAP Manufacturing, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC
1635776	1658550	1695581	1710365	1710366	1740584	1741392
18-JUL-2013	07-JAN-2014	26-SEP-2014	12-JAN-2015	12-JAN-2015	06-AUG-2015	12-AUG-2015
TMA932837	TMA1029858	TMA932946	TMA988576	TMA988577	TMA1002805	TMA1003007
29-MAR-2016	20-JUN-2019	30-MAR-2016	16-JAN-2018	16-JAN-2018	15-AUG-2018	17-AUG-2018

HAMMER	PLACER AXLES	CORE NO. 44	TRAIL MASTER SUSPENSION & Design	TRAIL MASTER	4wheelparts & DESIGN	LRG DESIGN
Canada	Canada	Canada	Canada	Canada	Canada	Canada
Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered
TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC
1604331	1604328	1604327	1610260	1610259	1620600	1635777
28-NOV-2012	28-NOV-2012	28-NOV-2012	17-JAN-2013	17-JAN-2013	02-APR-2013	18-JUL-2013
TMA921647	TMA921645	TMA885148	TMA877924	TMA877923	TMA933434	TMA932719
30-NOV-2015	30-NOV-2015	03-SEP-2014	14-MAY-2014	14-MAY-2014	04-APR-2016	29-MAR-2016

PRO COMP & DESIGN	SMITTYBILT T	G2 DESIGN	LEVEL LIFT	PRO COMP	TRAIL MASTER SUSPENSION & Design	TRAIL MASTER
Canada	Canada	Canada	Canada	Canada	Canada	Canada
Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered
TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Manufacturing, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC
1294101	1324690	1461584	1556224	1578017	1600850	1600820
17-MAR-2006	17-NOV-2006	04-DEC-2009	14-DEC-2011	16-MAY-2012	02-NOV-2012	02-NOV-2012
TMA684167	TMA704394	TMA836682	TMA841759	TMA851993	TMA969318	TMA969319
20-MAR-2007	10-JAN-2008	20-NOV-2012	30-JAN-2013	30-MAY-2013	27-APR-2017	27-APR-2017

Design Only	Design Only	POISON SPYDER Mexico	POISON SPYDER Mexico	4WP	4WP	4WHEEL PARTS
Mexico	Mexico	R Mexico	R Mexico	Mexico	Mexico	Canada
Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered
TAP Manufacturing, LLC	TAP Manufacturing, LLC	TAP Manufacturing, LLC	TAP Manufacturing, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC
1565540 (1565540T)	1565541 (1565541T)	1565538 (1565538T)	1565536 (1565536T)	2246697 (2246697T)	2246700 (2246700T)	1168287
12-JAN-2015	12-JAN-2015	12-JAN-2015	12-JAN-2015	09-AUG-2019	09-AUG-2019	13-FEB-2003
1570625	1532317	1570624	1570623	2061697	2108531	TMA615708
08-SEP-2015	24-APR-2015	08-SEP-2015	08-SEP-2015	03-DEC-2019	14-AUG-2020	26-JUL-2004

RED ROCK	PROCOMP	4WP	SMITTYBILT	TRAIL MASTER	TRAIL MASTER SUSPENSION
United Kingdom	United Kingdom	United Kingdom	Mexico	Mexico	Mexico
Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered
TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	BOULEVARD, BOULEVARD, COMPTON, CA., 90220, ESTADOS UNIDOS DE AMERICA. UNITED STATES OF	SMITTYBILT AUTOMOTIVE PRODUCTS, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC
UK00801139975	UK00811242154	UK00917984892	824950 (824950T)	1323409 (1323409T)	1323410 (1323410T)
17-JUL-2012	18-DEC-2015	15-NOV-2018	13-DEC-2006	05-NOV-2012	05-NOV-2012
UK00801139975	UK00811242154 23-NOV-2016	UK00917984892	1038272	1468286	1468287
22-OCT-2013	23-NOV-2016	29-MAR-2019	30-APR-2008	07-JUL-2014	07-JUL-2014

Design Only	POISON SPYDER China	POISON SPYDER China	WP 4	SMITTYBILT	G 2	PRO COMP
China)ER China)ER China	China	United Kingdom	United Kingdom	United Kingdom
Registered	Registered	Registered	Pending	Registered	Registered	Registered
TAP Manufacturing, LLC	TAP Manufacturing, LLC	TAP Manufacturing, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC
16170377	16170379	16170378	54883159	UK00800911302	UK00908730756	UK00801124137
16-JAN-2015	16-JAN-2015	16-JAN-2015	01-APR-2021	08-NOV-2006	03-DEC-2009	14-MAY-2012
16170377	16170379	16170378	PENDING	UK00800911302	UK00908730756	UK00801124137
21-MAR-2016	14-SEP-2017	14-MAY-2017	PENDING	07-JAN-2008	19-OCT-2010	26-JUN-2013

ge bi sha mo	POISON SPYDER China	GOBI	ge bi	4 WHEEL PARTS China	4 WHEEL PARTS China	fu wei er pa te
China	R China	China	China	S China	S China	China
Registered	Registered	UNPUBLISHED APPLICATION (PENDING)	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered
TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Manufacturing, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC
12675278	12785807	12780969	12780968	13459586	13459585	13459584
30-MAY-2013	20-JUN-2013	20-JUN-2013	20-JUN-2013	31-OCT-2013	31-OCT-2013	31-OCT-2013
12675278	12785807		12780968	13459586	13459585	13459584
28-MAR-2015	14-JAN-2016		28-MAR-2015	28-FEB-2015	28-FEB-2015	28-JAN-2015

GOBI DESERT	China	Registered	TAP Worldwide, LLC	12675279	30-MAY-2013	12675279	21-MAR-2015
TRAIL MASTER SUSPENSION	China	Pending	TAP Worldwide, LLC	11736207	13-NOV-2012	PENDING	PENDING
TRAIL MASTER	China	Pending	TAP Worldwide, LLC	11736208	13-NOV-2012	PENDING	PENDING
SMITTYBILT	China	Registered	TAP Worldwide, LLC	8130452	18-MAR-2010	8130452	21-MAY-2011
SMITTYBILT	China	Registered	TAP Worldwide, LLC	7790808	28-OCT-2009	7790808	28-DEC-2010
4WHEEL PARTS	Australia	Registered	TAP Worldwide, LLC	1172135	5-Jul-13	1172135	5-Jul-13
4WHEEL PARTS	Australia EUTM	Registered Registered	TAP Worldwide, LLC TAP Worldwide, LLC	1171406 17984892	5-Jul-13 15-Nov-18	1171406 17984892	5-Jul-13 29-Mar-19
COMING UP BIG	Australia	Registered	TAP Worldwide, LLC	1538887	4-Feb-13	1538887	6-Nov-13
G2 G2 and DESIGN	Chile Australia	Registered	TAP Worldwide, LLC	1301681 1112744	28-Sep-18 9-Feh-12	1299067 1112744	6-Dec-19 9-Feb-12
G2 and DESIGN	EUTM	Registered	TAP Worldwide, LLC	8730756	3-Dec-09	8730756	19-Oct-10
G2 and DESIGN	Suadi Arabia	Registered	TAP Worldwide, LLC	1435005884	3-Feb-14	1435005884	22-Nov-14
G2 and DESIGN G2 and DESIGN	I hailand Venezuala	Registered Registered	TAP Worldwide, LLC	848201 2012-012754	29-May-12 20-Jun-12	1/1104099 P-329467	10-Feb-1 / 12-Jul-13
LRG	Australia	Registered	TAP Worldwide, LLC	1538877	4-Feb-13	1538877	1-Nov-13
LRG Design POISON SPYDER	Australia Chile	Registered Pendina	TAP Worldwide, LLC TAP Manufacturing, LLC	1538873 1301684	4-Feb-13 28-Sep-18	1538873 PENDING	1-Oct-13 PENDING
POISON SPYDER Australia and design	Australia	Registered	TAP Manufacturing, LLC	1271905	10-Aug-15	1271905	10-Aug-15
PRO COMP PRO COMP PRO COMP	Australia EU TM Venezuala	Registered Registered Registered	TAP Worldwide, LLC TAP Worldwide, LLC TAP Worldwide, LLC	1124137 1124137 2012-012753	14-May-12 14-May-12 20-Jun-12	1124137 1124137 P-328994	14-Way-12 14-Way-12 19-May-13

FRIDGE SMITTYBILT BASECAMP FRIDGE	SMITTYBILT WAYPOINT	SERIES SMITTYBILT GALLEY	SMITTYBILT ADVENTURE	SUSPENSION and design	and design	TRAIL MASTER	SMITTEL	SMITTYBILT	SMITTYBILT	SMITTYBILT	SMITTYBILT	SHOCK SMITTYBILT	PROCOMP	INDAN	AUSTRALIA	PROCOMP	PROCOMP	PROCOMP	PRO COMP &	CIRCLE DESIGN	CIRCLE DESIGN PRO COMP &	PRO COMP &	PRO COMP &	
USPTO	USPTO	USPTO	USPTO		Australia	Australia	Venezuala	Thailand	Saudi Arabia	EUTM	Chile	Australia	Japan	Capa	<u>0</u>	Australia	Saudi Arabia	Chile	Australia		Thailand	EUTM	Australia	
Pending	Pending	Pending	Pending		Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Pending	Registered	Registered	Ivediatered	Degistered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	ı	Registered	Registered	Registered	
TAP WORLDWIDE, LLC	TAP WORLDWIDE, LLC	TAP WORLDWIDE, LLC	TAP WORLDWIDE, LLC		TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TOT WOLLAWIDE, FEC	TAD Morldwide III	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC		TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	TAP Worldwide, LLC	
97291306	97291325	97345810	97345798		1536612	1279528	2012-012/52	830493	1435005883	911302	1301685	1482467	2012-064693	7017-004090	2012-06/695	1614063	1435005885	972848	1061888		830494	1242154	1242154	
2/3/2022	2/3/2022	4/4/2022	4/4/2022		18-Jan-13	20-3ep-10 17-Aug-15	20-Jun-12	23-Dec-11	3-Feb-14	5-Nov-06	28-Sep-18	27-Mar-12	9-Aug-12	a-Vu3-17	0 0 10	27-Mar-14	3-Feb-14	5-Oct-11	24-Jun-05		23-Dec-11	15-Aug-14	15-Aug-14	
					13459585	1279528	NT-328993	161100729	1435005883	911302	PENDING	1482467	5553955	JJJJJJ	5553056	1614063	1435005885	1165588	1061888		161100730	1242154	1242154	
					28-Feh	17-Aug-15	19-May-13	9-Aug-16	22-Nov-14	5-Nov-06	PENDING	13-Aug-1 4	1-Feb-13	מט- נ	1_III 65_13	20-Jul-16	22-Nov-14	12-May-15	24-Oct-05	,	9-Aug-16	15-Aug-14	15-Aug-14	

SMITTYBILT	G2	PRO COMP	PRO COMP	PROCOMP	ROCK CRAWLER	POISON SPYDER	TM TRAIL MASTER	LRG	LRG CL		POISON SPYDER CUSTOMS	WAYPOINT FRIDGE	FRIDGE SMITTYBILT	SMITTYBILT BASECAMP	SMITTYBILT GALLEY	SMITTYBILT ADVENTURE SERIES
International Register	International Register	China	International Register	International Register		nternational Register	International Register	China	China		א USA	Canada		Canada	Canada	Canada
Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Denistered	Registered	Pending	,	Pending	Pending	Pending
TAP WORLDWIDE,LLC	TAP WORLDWIDE,LLC	TAP WORLDWIDE,LLC	TAP WORLDWIDE,LLC	TAP WORLDWIDE,LLC	TAP WORLDWIDE,LLC	TAP WORLDWIDE,LLC	TAP WORLDWIDE,LLC	TAP WORLDWIDE,LLC	TAP WORLDWIDE, LLC		TAP MANUFACTURING LLC	TAP WORLDWIDE, LLC		TAP WORLDWIDE, LLC	TAP WORLDWIDE, LLC	TAP WORLDWIDE, LLC
911302	1112744	4773767	1124137	1242154	1233415	1271905	1279528	10830571	10830570	85787540	86009459	2169791		2169794	2177115	2177121
8/11/2006	9/2/2012	12/7/2005	5/14/2012	8/15/2014	2/10/2014	10/8/2015	8/17/2015	4/26/2012	4/26/2012	11/26/2012	12/7/2013	2/3/2022		2/3/2022	4/5/2022	4/5/2022
911302	1112744	4773767	1124137	1242154	1233415	1271905	1279528	10830571	10830570	4515674	4690654					
8/11/2006	9/2/2012	7/6/2008	5/14/2012	8/15/2014	2/10/2014	10/8/2015	8/17/2015	11/28/2015	5/14/2015	4/15/2014	2/24/2015					

RECORDED: 11/02/2022

Page 19